#### CEDAR BLUFF TOWN COUNCIL MEETING MONDAY, JUNE 12, 2017 AT 5:30 PM

The Town Council of the Town of Cedar Bluff, County of Cherokee, State of Alabama, met in Regular Session in the Council Room at Town Hall, 3420 Martha Vera Lane, Cedar Bluff, Alabama on Monday, June 12, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. pursuant to notice duly posted as prescribed by law. Mayor Tammy Crane presided and called the meeting to order. Members in attendance were as follows:

#### Mayor

**District 1** 

**District 2** Donald Sanders **District 3** Jerry Sprayberry

**District 4** Norman Burton District 5 Leatha

The invocation was given by Councilmember Leatha Harp. Mayor Pro-Tem Norman Burton led the Pledge of Allegiance.

# 1. <u>Approval of Council Minutes from the May 2017 meetings</u>

The motion to approve the minutes from the May meetings was made by Councilmember Jerry Sprayberry and Councilmember Donald Sanders seconded.

Motion Carried: (4-0) Aye: Burton, Harp, Sanders, Sprayberry Nay: None Abstain: None Absent: Green, Crane

# 2. <u>Financial Reports for May 2017</u>

The financial reports were distributed to the council for their review.

# 3. <u>Police Department Report for May 2017</u>

The report was read as follows:

CHARCE	TOTAL
CHARGE	TOTAL
Burglary	5
Theft	3
Domestic Violence	1
Criminal Mischief	1
Harassment	3
Animal Control	3
ID Theft	
Private Prop. Accident	1
Criminal Trespassing	2
Other	4

ARREST	TOTAL
UPODP	4
UPOCS	3
DUI	3
Theft	
UPOM	2
Domestic Violence	
Obstruction	
Criminal Mischief	
Felony Warrant	1
Misd. Warrant	4
Public Intoxication	

TICKETS	TOTAL
Speeding	16
Reckless Driving	
No Seat Belt	
No Insurance	1
Susp/Rev DL	
No Tag	
DUI	3
Warnings	
Other	
ACCIDENTS	2

# 4. Old Business

# a. Approval of Park Grant Contract with Ladd Environmental

Councilmember Donald Sanders made the motion to approve the contract with Ladd Environmental and to also approve Mayor Tammy Crane signing the contract and Councilmember Leatha Harp seconded the motion.

Motion Carried (4-0) Aye: Burton, Harp, Sanders, Sprayberry Nay: None Abstain: None Absent: Green, Crane

**b.** Discussion of Ordinance Increasing the Rate of Sales and Use Tax Discussion was made regarding the ordinance and that the council would vote to approve it at next month's meeting.

## 5. <u>Citizen Comments</u>

## a. Mark Collins with WLIA – Stocking Program for Lake Weiss

Mr. Collins asked the Council if they would give their support for the State to restock Lake Weiss with Stripe Bass and Hybrid Bass. He presented the Council with reasons it would be a benefit to the lake and the area. Councilmember Jerry Sprayberry made the motion for the town to write a letter of support and Councilmember Donald Sanders seconded the motion.

Motion Carried (4-0) Aye: Burton, Harp, Sanders, Sprayberry Nay: None Abstain: None Absent: Green, Crane

## 6. Other Business

Mayor Pro-Tem Norman Burton ask for approval of the town paying for the remaining expenses to finish the restroom project. He stated the expected expense would be around

\$8,000.00. Councilmember Donald Sanders made the motion to approve the town paying for finishing the restroom with the expense not to exceed \$8,000.00 and Councilmember Leatha Harp seconded.

Motion Carried (4-0) Aye: Burton, Harp, Sanders, Sprayberry Nay: None Abstain: None Absent: Green, Crane

Next Councilmember Donald Sanders brought it to the council attention that the end of Broad Street was in great need of repair. Councilmember Donald Sanders made the motion to repair the end of the street by getting gravel and chert from the county and Councilmember Jerry Sprayberry seconded the motion.

Motion Carried (4-0) Aye: Burton, Harp, Sanders, Sprayberry Nay: None Abstain: None Absent: Green, Crane

## 7. Adjourn

There being no other business, Councilmember Jerry Sprayberry made the motion to adjourn.

Motion Carried.

Approved: July 10, 2017

Tammy Crane, Mayor

ATTEST

Susie Surrett, Town Clerk